LEASE NO. GS-04B-62990 PRI ..o e o

This Lease is made and entered intc between
Lessor's Name Sheltair Aviation Center, LLC

{Lessor), whose principal place of business is 1100 Lee Wagener Blvd, Suite 107, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315-3570, and whose interest in the
Property described herain is that of Fee Owner, and

The United States of America

(Government), acting by and through the designaied representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

Witnesseth: The pariies hereto, for the consideration herginafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at

1460 LEE WAGENER BLVD
FORT LAUDERDALE FL. 33315-3570

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such
purposes as determined by GSA.

LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning on June 1, 2013 or upon acceptance of the Premises by the
Contracting Officer, whichever is later, as required by this Lease and continuing for a period of

10 Years, 5 Years Firm,

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable
termination and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space
by the Government.

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agree
2 . Lease to the Li

J o

/-‘-F

their signatures below, to be

Title: Diaee T of .Dr" OD{-”)F\C.B ‘* LM-S Title: Lease Contracting Officar
Entity Name: Surfee Avigchon (o e General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service

Date: _ L,ﬂi 14 1 \ 3. s 7 ff ._ ' 2

R BY:

Name. 7&/‘1 AT
Title: IeV/o
Date: §-20 "/3

The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, thal are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163.

« L%
\ | [
WY

LEASE NO. GS-04B-62990, PAGE 1 LESSOR:_/ LS GOVERNMENT: \/” GSA FORM L201C (10/12)



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012)
The Premises are described as follows:

A Office and Related Space: 24,322 rentable square feet (RSF), of office and hangar space, yielding 4,166 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA)
square feet (SF) of office and 20,156 ABOA of hangarspace located on the 1*' floor and known as Suite 100 of the Building, as depicted on the floor
plan(s) attached herelo as Exhibit A.

B. Common Ama Faclor The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 1.00. This factor, which represents the conversion from ABOA to
rentable square feet, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses.

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012)

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall hava the right to post Rules and Regulations Goveming
Conduct on Federal Property, Tille 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Govemment will coordinate with Lessor to ensure
signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following:

A. Parking: 20 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit B, reserved for the exclusive use of the Government, of
which 0 shall be structuredfinside parking spaces, and 20 shall be surface/oulside parking spaces to include required handicapped parking. In
addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local govemment entity having jurisdiction
over the Property.

B. Anienn llite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation
and placement of the telecommunications equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to access the roof and use of, all
Building areas (e.g., chases, plenums) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such equipment at all times during the term of this Lease.

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2012)

A. The Governmen! shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installiments in amears, at the following rates:
SHELL RENT' TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT® TOTAL ANNUAL RENT RATE PER SF
YEAR 1 $487,169.66 $73,510.52 $560,680.18 $23.05
YEAR 2 $506,656.45 $73.510.52 $580,166.97 $23.85
YEAR 3 $526,922.70 $73,510.52 $600,433.22 $24.69
YEAR 4 $547,999.61 $73,510.52 $621.510.13 $25.55
YEAR S $569.919.60 $73,510.52 $643.,430.12 $26.45
YEAR G $592,716.38 $0.00 $592,716.38 $24.37
YEART $616,425.04 $0.00 $616,425.04 $25.34
YEAR 8 $641,082.04 $0.00 $641,082.04 $26.36
YEAR 9 $666,725.32 $0.00 $666,725.32 $27.41
YEAR 10 $693,394.33 $0.00 $693,394.33 $28.51

'Shall rent: $20.03 per RSF mulliplied by 24,322 RSF with a 4% annual increase after the first year,
*The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $302,118.64 is amortized at a rate of 8% percent per annum over 5 years.

In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the T1 or Building Specific Amortized Capital for a period exceeding the Firm Tenm of the Lease, should
the Govemment terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall
not be liable for any costs, including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term.

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceplance, not to exceed 24,322 ABOA SF
basad upon the methodology outlined under the “Payment” clause of GSA Farm 3517.

C. Rent is subject lo adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (T1) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the
parties subsequent lo the Lease Award Date.

D. This subparagraph is intentionally deleted.

LEASE NO. GS-04B-62990, PAGE 1 LESSOR‘GLLA GOVERNMEN'!'%‘E' {: .

GSA FORM L201C (10/12)




LEASE NO. GS8-04B-62990

E: if ihe Government ccoupies the Premisas for less than a full calendar month. then rent shall be prorated basad on the actual number of days
ol nesupancy for that month,

F Rent shail be paid ic Lassor by alectronic funds wransfer in accordance with tha provisions of the General Clauses. Renl shall be payable to
the Payee dasignaied in the Lessor's Centra! Contracter Ragistraton (CCR). If the payee is differeni from the Lessor. both payee and Lessor must be
registered in CCR.

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:
i The leasehold interestin the Property described in the paragraph entitied The Premises
2 All costs. expenses and fees to perform Ihe work required for acceplance of the Premuses in accordance with this Lease. including

all costs for laber. materials, and equipmant, professional fees. conltracior fees. atiorney fees. permit fzes. nspection fees, and similar such fees, and
all related expenses;

3: Performance or satisfaction of all oiher chiigations set iorth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and mamlenance required for
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance wath the lerms of the Lease. inclucing, but not imited to ai
inspections, modifications. repairs replacements. and improvements requirgd to be made therelo to meet the requirements of his Lease.

H. This subparagraph is intentionally deleted.

1.04 INTENTIOMNALLY DELETED

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Government may lerminate this Lease. in whole or in part, at any time effective afler the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less than 120
days prior wrilian notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the lermination shall be the day following the axpiration of the required notice period or
the termunation date set forth in the notice. whichever s later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination.

1.08 INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2012)

The fellowing documents are attached to and made pant of the Lease:

i NO. OF

- DOCUMENT NAME i PagEs | ExHiim |
|_FLOOR PLAMN{S) 1

i PARKING PLAN(S) 1

— @

| AGENCY SPECIFIC/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS :
| SECURITY RECUIREMENTS |
| GSA ForM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES | 48
| GSA FoRrL 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS | 15 |

I
1
E |
i b
mioIo|mie

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011}

The Tenart Improvement Altowanice (TIA) for purpases of this Lease is $302,118.64. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for the
Governmen to be used for Tis. This amount is amertized in the rent over the Firm Tenn of this Lease at an annual interest rale of 8% percenl.

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011}

A The Gouvernment, at ils sole discretion. shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all ar part of the THA
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TiA in axchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization
raie aver the Firm Term.

B. The Government may slect to make lump sum payments for any ar all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent
shall be reduced accordingly. At any lime after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, Ihe Government, al ils sole discretion. may elect to
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amorized balance of the TIA If the Government elects 1o make a lump sum payment for the
TiA after occupancy. he payment of the TIA by the Government wili rasult in 3 decreasa in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm
Term of the Lease.

LR

Ii il is anticipated thal the Government will spend more than the allowance identified abgve, the Governmenl shall have the night o either.

1 Reduce the Ti requirements:

o Pay lump sum for the gverage upon substantial complelion in accordance with the “Acceplance of Space and Certficate of
Quuupancy’ paragraph:

3 Megotiate an increase in the rent.

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012}

=
LEASE NO. G8-04B-62890, PAGE 2 LESSOR: l% GOVERNMENT: 4@ GSA FORM L201C (10/12)





